

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

**MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD, and JACK
PHILLIPS,**

Petitioners,

v.

**COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,
CHARLIE CRAIG, and DAVID MULLINS,**

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
LEGAL FOUNDATION, PACIFIC JUSTICE
INSTITUTE, AND CONGRESSIONAL PRAYER
CAUCUS FOUNDATION**

in support of the Petitioners and urging reversal

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.

Counsel of Record

Claybrook LLC

1001 Pa. Ave., N.W., 8th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 250-3883

rick@claybrooklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Wedding Participants, and the State, Are Communicating a Message in the Same-Sex Marriage Ceremony.....	4
II. The Vendor Has a Sincere Objection to the Message of the Wedding Ceremony.....	6
III. The Vendor Is Not Discriminating on the Basis of “Sexual Orientation.”	7
IV. Non-discrimination Laws Used in This Way Unconstitutionally Compel Speech and Assembly by Forcing the Vendor to Associate with and Facilitate the Ceremony’s Message or Punishing the Refusal to Do So.	8
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	15-6
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	9
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	8, 13
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	15
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	10
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	8, 13
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	10
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	11
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	10

<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	4-6, 9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	14-15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	14-15
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	10, 11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 624 (1994)	10
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	5
<i>West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11-12
<i>Whitney v. Cal.</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	10-11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	9-10, 15
